## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM830914

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gorant Chocolatier, LLC		05/18/2023	Limited Liability Company: OHIO

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Gorant Chocolates, LLC	
Street Address:	8301 Market Street	
City:	Boardman	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44512	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2478884	PECAN TOOTLES
Registration Number:	6757009	GORANT
Registration Number:	6602776	YUM YUM TREE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3304348888

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

330-434-9999 Phone: Email: iplaw@etblaw.com

Emerson, Thomson, & Bennett **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1914 Akron-Peninsula Road

Address Line 4: Akron, OHIO 44313

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	42677.50012, 4, 3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matt J. Wilson
SIGNATURE:	/Matt J. Wilson/
DATE SIGNED:	08/10/2023

### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=TM Assignment Pecan Tootles#page1.tif source=TM Assignment Pecan Tootles#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 008171 FRAME: 0283

source=TM Assignment Pecan Tootles#page3.tif
source=TM Assignment GORANT#page1.tif
source=TM Assignment GORANT#page2.tif
source=TM Assignment GORANT#page3.tif
source=TM Assignment YUMYUM TREE#page1.tif
source=TM Assignment YUMYUM TREE#page2.tif
source=TM Assignment YUMYUM TREE#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008171 FRAME: 0284

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is given as of the // day of // day, 2023, by Gorant Chocolatier, LLC, a(n) Ohio Limited Liability Company, with its principal place of business at 8301 Market Street Boardman, Ohio 44512 (referred to as the "Assignor"), to Gorant Chocolates, LLC, an Ohio Limited Liability Company, with its principal place of business at 8301 Market Street Boardman, Ohio, OH 44512 (referred to as the "Assignee").

Assignor owns the marks listed in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, (collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"). Assignor represents and warrants that he/she is the sole owner of the Trademarks and has all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the power to enter into this Assignment. Assignor further represents and warrants that the Trademarks transferred in this Assignment are free of lien, encumbrance, or adverse claim. For valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with that portion of Assignor's business in connection with which Assignor has a bona fide intent to use those Trademarks that are the subject of currently pending applications, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks; and in and to all income, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto; and in and to all causes of action, either in law or in equity, for past, present, or future infringement based on the Trademarks; and in and to all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world.
- Assignor agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other proper acts as
   Assignee may deem necessary to secure for Assignee or its designee the Trademarks herein assigned.

Page 1 of 3

Assig	nor:
Ву:	+ Myn L
	Signature
	Joseph Miller
	Printed Name
	Member
	Title

## Schedule A

TRADEMARK	APPLN/REG. NO.	APPLN/REG. DATE
PECAN TOOTLES	2,478,884	August 21, 2001

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is given as of the \( \frac{18}{20} \) day of \( \frac{100}{200} \), 2023, by Gorant Chocolatier, LLC, a(n) Ohio Limited Liability Company, with its principal place of business at 8301 Market Street Boardman, Ohio 44512 (referred to as the "Assignor"), to Gorant Chocolates, LLC, an Ohio Limited Liability Company, with its principal place of business at 8301 Market Street Boardman, Ohio, OH 44512 (referred to as the "Assignee").

Assignor owns the marks listed in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, (collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"). Assignor represents and warrants that he/she is the sole owner of the Trademarks and has all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the power to enter into this Assignment. Assignor further represents and warrants that the Trademarks transferred in this Assignment are free of lien, encumbrance, or adverse claim. For valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with that portion of Assignor's business in connection with which Assignor has a bona fide intent to use those Trademarks that are the subject of currently pending applications, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks; and in and to all income, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto; and in and to all causes of action, either in law or in equity, for past, present, or future infringement based on the Trademarks; and in and to all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world.
- Assignor agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other proper acts as
   Assignee may deem necessary to secure for Assignee or its designee the Trademarks herein assigned.

Page 1 of 3

Assig	gnor:	00.
By:		I man 1
•	Signature	
	Joseph Miller	
	Printed Name	
		rember
	Title	

# Schedule A

Trademark	APPLN/REG. NO.	APPLN/REG. DATE
CODANIT	( 757 000	I 14 0000
GORANT	6,757,009	June 14, 2022

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is given as of the 18 day of 1997, 2023, by Gorant Chocolatier, LLC, a(n) Ohio Limited Liability Company, with its principal place of business at 8301 Market Street Boardman, Ohio 44512 (referred to as the "Assignor"), to Gorant Chocolates, LLC, an Ohio Limited Liability Company, with its principal place of business at 8301 Market Street Boardman, Ohio, OH 44512 (referred to as the "Assignee").

Assignor owns the marks listed in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, (collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"). Assignor represents and warrants that he/she is the sole owner of the Trademarks and has all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the power to enter into this Assignment. Assignor further represents and warrants that the Trademarks transferred in this Assignment are free of lien, encumbrance, or adverse claim. For valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with that portion of Assignor's business in connection with which Assignor has a bona fide intent to use those Trademarks that are the subject of currently pending applications, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks; and in and to all income, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto; and in and to all causes of action, either in law or in equity, for past, present, or future infringement based on the Trademarks; and in and to all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world.
- 2. Assignor agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other proper acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure for Assignee or its designee the Trademarks herein assigned.

Page 1 of 3

Assig	gnor:	$\alpha \alpha \beta$
Ву:		A MMI
	Signature	
	Joseph Miller	<u> </u>
	Printed Name	
		Member
	Title	

# Schedule A

TRADEMARK	APPLN/REG. No.	APPLN/REG. DATE
	C (00 PP)	
YUM YUM TREE	6,602,776	December 28, 2021